

ТНЕ

SARAWAK GOVERNMENT GAZETTE PART II

Published by Authority

Vol.	LXI	28th	December,	2006	No.	37
V 01.	LXI	28th	December,	2006	INO.	31

Swk. L.N. 114

THE LAND CODE

The Muara Tuang Land District (Mixed Zone Land) (No. 2) Declaration Order, 2006

(Made under section 4(1))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 4(1) of the Land Code [*Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)*], the following Order has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the Muara Tuang Land District (Mixed Zone Land) (No. 2) Declaration Order, 2006, and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 23rd day of September, 2006.

Declaration of Mixed Zone Land in Samarahan Division

2. The area of land described in the Schedule has been declared Mixed Zone Land.

SCHEDULE

SAMARAHAN DIVISION

Muara Tuang Land District

All that parcel of land situated at Kampung Merdang Gayam, Samarahan, containing 4,947 square metres, more or less, and described as Lot 4032 Block 26 Muara Tuang Land District.

(The boundaries of the land described are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP8/1-106, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Samarahan Division, Samarahan.)

Made by the Minister this 4th day of December, 2006.

DATU WAN ALWI DATO SRI WAN HASHIM, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Planning and Resource Management

101/KPPS/T/5-2/125A

Swk. L.N. 115

THE LAND CODE

THE SAMARAHAN LAND DISTRICT (MIXED ZONE LAND) (NO. 2) DECLARATION ORDER, 2006

(Made under section 4(1))

In exercise of the powers conferred upon the Minister by section 4(1) of the Land Code [*Cap. 81 (1958 Ed.)*], the following Order has been made:

Citation and commencement

1. This Order may be cited as the **Samarahan Land District (Mixed Zone Land) (No. 2) Declaration Order, 2006,** and shall be deemed to have come into force on the 18th day of July, 2006.

Declaration of Mixed Zone Land in Samarahan Division

2. The areas of land described in the Schedule have been declared Mixed Zone Land.

SCHEDULE

SAMARAHAN DIVISION

SAMARAHAN LAND DISTRICT

 All that parcel of land situated at between Kampung Nakong and Ensengei Forest Reserve, Samarahan, containing 510 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 889 Samarahan Land District.

(2) All that parcel of land situated at between Batang Samarahan and Ensengei Road, Serian, containing 354 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 890 Samarahan Land District.

(3) All that parcel of land situated at between Ensengei Road and Sungai Ensengei, Serian, containing 658 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 891 Samarahan Land District.

(4) All that parcel of land situated at Sungai Empila, Samarahan, containing 220 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 892 Samarahan Land District.

(5) All that parcel of land situated at Sungai Empila, Samarahan, containing 16 hectares, more or less, and described as Lot 893 Samarahan Land District.

(The boundaries of the land described are more particularly delineated on Land and Survey Department Miscellaneous Plan No. MP8/28-49, deposited in the office of the Superintendent of Lands and Surveys, Samarahan Division, Samarahan.)

Made by the Minister this 27th day of November, 2006.

DATU WAN ALWI DATO SRI WAN HASHIM, Permanent Secretary, Ministry of Planning and Resource Management

23/KPPS/T/6-23(16)

